

# 19-1715

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

NEW HOPE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SHEILA J. POOLE, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner for the  
Office of Children and Family Services for the State of New York,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York  
Case No. 5:18-cv-1419, Hon. Mae A. D'Agostino

---

BRIEF OF CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

---

CATHREN COHEN  
*Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc.  
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 280  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(213) 382-7600*

CURREY COOK  
KAREN L. LOEWY  
*Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc.  
120 Wall Street, Floor 19  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
KENNETH D. UPTON, JR.\*  
CARMEN N. GREEN  
PATRICK GRUBEL  
*Americans United for Separation  
of Church and State  
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234*

*(Counsel for Amici Curiae)*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. NEW HOPE IS NOT ENTITLED TO A RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION FROM THE ANTIDISCRIMINATION REGULATION.....	4
A. The Regulation is a Neutral Law of General Applicability. ....	6
1. The regulation meets the neutrality requirement.....	6
2. The regulation meets the general applicability requirement. ....	10
B. The Regulation Does Not Intrude on Church Autonomy.....	14
II. THE STATE HAS COMPELLING INTERESTS IN PROHIBITING DISCRIMINATION IN ADOPTION SERVICES.....	16
A. Discrimination is Detrimental to the Mental and Physical Health of LGBTQ People.....	17
B. Discrimination Against LGBTQ People Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	24
III. ACCEPTING NEW HOPE’S ARGUMENTS WOULD UNDERMINE RELIGIOUS LIBERTY BY INVITING RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*,  
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....13

*Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014) .....10

*Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Can. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene*,  
763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....6, 11

*Chabad-Lubavitch v. Litchfield Historic Dist.*,  
768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....13

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez*,  
561 U.S. 661 (2010).....9

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... *passim*

*Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker*,  
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 7, 29

*Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... *passim*

*Epperson v. Arkansas*,  
393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 4, 5

*Fowler v. Robinson*,  
No. 94-CV-836, 1996 WL 67994 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 1996).....9

*Gillette v. United States*,  
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....6

*Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne*,  
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....13

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....14

*Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court*,  
804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015) .....27

*Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice & Peace v. INS*,  
910 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1990) .....9

*Khedr v. IHOP Restaurants, LLC*,  
197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016).....27

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....25

*Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 10, 17, 25, 28

*McCreary County, v. ACLU of Ky.*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....4

*Nappi v. Holland Christian Home Ass’n*,  
No. 11-cv-2832, 2015 WL 5023007 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2015) .....27

*New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole*,  
387 F. Supp. 3d 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2019) .....11

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 23, 25

*Paletz v. Adaya*,  
No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014) .....27

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....25

*Reynolds v. United States*,  
98 U.S. 145 (1879).....5

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Stormans v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	5
<i>Ungar v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 363 Fed. App’x 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Amer</i> , 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	8
<i>United States. v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	25
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	28
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	16
<i>WTC Families for a Proper Burial, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	9
<u>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</u>	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 421.10 .....	12
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 421.18 .....	12
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 421.3 .....	26

Other Authorities

*2018 LGBTQ Youth Report*, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN (2018) .....19

Christian Crandall et al., *Social norms and the expression and suppression of prejudice: The struggle for internalization*, 82 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 359 (2002) .....22

Christopher R. Leslie, *Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by ‘Unenforced’ Sodomy Laws*, 35 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 103 (2000) ..... 22, 23

Complaint, *Fatihah v. Neal*, No. 6:16-cv-00058 (E.D. Okla. filed Feb 17, 2016).....27

Complaint, *Maddonna v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, No. 6:19-cv-00448 (D.S.C. filed Feb. 15, 2019).....27

Complaint, *Marouf v. Azar*, No. 18-cv-00378 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 20, 2018) ..... 27, 28

Complaint, *Rogers v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, No. 6:19-cv-01567 (D.S.C. filed May 30, 2019) .....27

Daniel E. Shumer et al., *The Effect of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender-Related Legislation on Children* 178 J. PEDIATRICS 5 (2016).....23

David Lick et al., *Minority Stress and Physical Health Among Sexual Minorities*, 8 PERSP. PSYCHOL. SCI. 521 (2013) .....18, 19, 21

Edward Alessi et al., *Prejudice Events and Traumatic Stress among Heterosexuals and Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexuals*, 22 J. AGGRESSION, MALTREATMENT & TRAUMA 510 (2013) .....20

Ilan Meyer, *Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence*, 129 PSYCHOL. BULL. 674 (2003).....17, 18

Ilan Meyer & David M. Frost, *Minority Stress and the Health of Sexual Minorities*, HANDBOOK OF PSYCHOL. & SEXUAL ORIENTATION (Charlotte J. Patterson & Anthony R. D’Augelli ed. 2013)..... *passim*

Julia Raifman et al., *Association of State Laws Permitting Denial of Services to Same-Sex Couples with Mental Distress in Sexual Minority Adults: A Difference-in-Difference-in-Differences Analysis*, 75 JAMA PSYCHIATRY 674 (2018) .....22

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *The Impact of Institutional Discrimination on Psychiatric Disorders in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: A Prospective Study*, 100 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 452 (2010) .....18, 19

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *State-Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in LGB Populations*, 99 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 2275 (2009) ..... 21, 22, 24

Michael P. Marshal et al., *Suicidality and Depression Disparities Between Sexual Minority and Heterosexual Youth: A Meta-Analytic Review*, 49 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 115 (2011) .....20

Michelle Birkett et al., *Does It Get Better? A Longitudinal Analysis of Psychological Distress and Victimization in Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Questioning Youth*, 56 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 280 (2015).....19

Sejal Singh & Laura E. Durso, *Widespread Discrimination Continues to Shape LGBT People’s Lives in Both Subtle and Significant Ways*, CTR. AM. PROGRESS (2017) .....21

Sharon S. Rotosky et al., *Marriage Amendments and Psychological Distress in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual (LGB) Adults*, 56 J. COUNSELING PSYCHOL. 56 (2009) .....22
